UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

DANIEL YANNES, Individually and On Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

Case No. 1:20-cv-03349 (JGK)

v.

SCWORX CORP., and MARC S. SCHESSEL,

Defendants.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE CONSOLIDATED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT

Carole Bernstein (Lead Attorney)
LAW OFFICES OF CAROLE R.

BERNSTEIN

41 Maple Avenue North Westport, Connecticut 06880

Tel: 203.255.8698

cbernsteinesq@gmail.com

Counsel for Defendant SCWorx Corp.

Paul R. Bessette (Lead Attorney)

Michael J. Biles

KING & SPALDING LLP

1185 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10036

Tel: 212.556.2100 pbessette@kslaw.com mbiles@kslaw.com

S. Saliya Subasinghe (Admitted pro hac vice)

KING & SPALDING LLP

500 W. 2nd Street, Suite 1800

Austin, Texas 78701 Tel: 512.457.2000

ssubasinghe@kslaw.com

Counsel for Defendant Marc S. Schessel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
Background
STANDARD OF REVIEW
Argument
I. The Court should dismiss Plaintiff's § 10(b) claim against SCWorx and Schessel.
A. Plaintiff has not adequately plead a strong inference of scienter against Schessel or SCWorx.
1. Legal Standard
2. Plaintiff fails to allege a strong inference of conscious wrongdoing or recklessness by Schessel
B. Plaintiff has also failed to adequately allege that Defendants made a materially false statement of fact or omission
II. The Court should dismiss Plaintiff's § 20(a) claim against Schessel
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	r age(s)
Cases	
Abely v. Aeterna Zentaris Inc., No. 12 CIV. 4711 PKC, 2013 WL 2399869 (S.D.N.Y. May 29, 2013)	4
Acito v. IMCERA Grp., Inc., 47 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995)	13
Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	9
In re AT&T/DirecTV Now Sec. Litig., No. 19-CV-2892, 2020 WL 4909718 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2020)	17, 18
ATSI Commc'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd., 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007)	
Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	9
Boca Raton Firefighters & Police Pension Fund v. Bahash, 506 F. App'x 32 (2d Cir. 2012)	17
Chill v. Gen. Elec. Co., 101 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996)	13
City of Pontiac Policemen's & Firemen's Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG, 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014)	14
Condra v. PXRE Grp. Ltd., 357 F. App'x 393 (2d Cir. 2009)	11
Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo, 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	10
ECA & Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chicago v. JP Morgan Chase Co.,	10 11 10 01
553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)	10, 11, 13, 21
Epirus Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Citigroup Inc., No. 09-CIV-2594-SHS, 2010 WL 1779348 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2010)	14

Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co., 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)
Hou Liu v. Intercept Pharm., Inc., No. 17-CV-7371, 2020 WL 1489831 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2020)passin
Kalnit v. Eichler, 264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001)
In re Lehman Bros. Sec. and Erisa Litig., 799 F. Supp. 2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)
In re Longtop Fin. Techs. Ltd. Sec. Litig., 910 F. Supp. 2d 561 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)
McIntire v. China MediaExpress Holdings, Inc., 927 F. Supp. 2d 105 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)
Novak v. Kasaks, 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)
In re PXRE Grp., Ltd., Sec. Litig., 600 F. Supp. 2d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)
Rothman v. Gregor, 220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000)
Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green, 430 U.S. 462 (1977)
Silsby v. Icahn, 17 F. Supp. 3d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)
Special Situations Fund III QP, L.P. v. Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu CPA, Ltd., 33 F. Supp. 3d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)
Tabor v. Bodisen Biotech, Inc., 579 F. Supp. 2d 438 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)
Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd., 551 U.S. 308 (2007)
In re Time Warner Inc. Sec. Litig., 9 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1993)

In re UBS AG Sec. Litig., No. 07-CIV-11225-RJS, 2012 WL 4471265 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 20 aff'd sub nom	,
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78(t)a (Section 20(a))	24
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) (Section 10(b))	10
15 U.S.C. § 78u–4(b) (PSLRA)	passim
Other Authorities	
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b–5 (SEC Rule 10b-5)	10
FED. R. CIV. P. 9(b)	1, 10
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)	9
